

No. 16-971

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,
Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA SWARNS
NATASHA MERLE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

COTY MONTAG*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-682-1300
cmontag@naacpldf.org

March 8, 2017

* *Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

DANA E. LOSSIA
ROBERT H. STROUP
LEVY RATNER, P.C.
80 Eighth Avenue
8th Floor
New York, NY 10011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. EQUITABLE TOLLING MUST BE APPLIED FLEXIBLY AND FAIRLY TO EFFECTUATE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT..... | 6 |
| II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RIGID DILIGENCE STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED LAW, INAPPROPRIATELY BURDENS BOTH JOB SEEKERS AND EMPLOYERS, AND IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF TITLE VII AND THE ADEA.... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 1 |
| <i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (1 Wall.) 342 (1874) | 16 |
| <i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment CSX Transp. N. Lines v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Boyd v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 752 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Browning v. AT&T Paradyne</i> , 120 F.3d 222 (11th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Chakonas v. City of Chicago</i> , 42 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1994) | 16 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 1 |
| <i>Clark v. Resistoflex Co., A Div. of Unidynamics Corp.</i> , 854 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1988) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Cocke v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) | 16 |
| <i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012) | 15 |
| <i>Dartt v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 539 F.2d 1256 (10th Cir. 1976) | 12 |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1974) | 13 |
| <i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) | 21 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 1, 2, 8 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) | 4, 11, 14 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) | 16 |
| <i>In re Mushroom Transp. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 14 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 8 |
| <i>McLanahan v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 170 (1828) | 15 |
| <i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Miller v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moses v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 92 (8th Cir. 1975) | 13 |
| <i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Naton v. Bank of California</i> , 659 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1981) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Olson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Rabin v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , No. 16-cv-0227, 2017 WL 661354 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Rabzak v. Cty. of Berks</i> , 815 F.2d 17 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975) | passim |
| <i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools Div.</i> , 927 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1991) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Ross v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 648 (11th Cir. 1993) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Stoller v. Marsh</i> , 682 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 10 |
| <i>TCF Nat'l Bank v. Market Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Tucker v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 657 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1981) | 17, 21 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979) | 15 |
| <i>Vaught v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984) | 10 |
| <i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015) | 4, 19, 21 |
| <i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) | 15, 19, 22 |
| <i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 12-138, 2013 WL 823055 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Woodford v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 911 (N.D. Ga. 1973) | 13 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) | 3, 11, 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 621..... | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 626..... | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | passim |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bertrand & Mullainathan, *Are Emily and Greg More Employable than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination*, NBER Working Paper No. 9873 (2003), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w9873.pdf>.....7, 9
- Charge Statistics, EEOC, FY 1997 – FY 2016, <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm>.....6
- Lahey, *Age, Women, and Hiring, An Experimental Study*, *The Journal of Human Resources* (2007), <http://jhr.uwpress.org/content/43/1/30.full.pdf+html>7
- Ortman, *et al.*, U.S. Census Bureau, *An Aging Nation: The Older Population in the United States, Population Estimates and Projections, Current Population Reports* (2014), www.census.gov/prod/2014pubs/p25-1140.pdf.....6
- Scott, *Calling to Follow-Up? Hand Me a Fork*, Clue Wagon (Feb. 3, 2009) <http://www.cluewagon.com/2009/09/calling-to-follow-up-hand-me-a-fork-2/>.....20
